

# 12-1199

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTIAN PALMA , ANTONIO GONZALEZ, FRANCISCO JAVIER JOYA, JOSE  
ANTONIO QUINTUÑA, AND JOSE ARMANDO SAX-GUTIERREZ,

*Petitioners,*

- v. -

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS CHRISTIAN PALMA, ANTONIO  
GONZALEZ, FRANCISCO JAVIER JOYA, JOSE ANTONIO  
QUINTUNA, and JOSE ARMANDO SAX-GUTIERREZ

---

James B. Coppess  
Matthew J. Ginsburg  
AFL-CIO  
815 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
T: 202.637.5397

Emily Tulli  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW  
CENTER  
1444 Eye Street, NW, Ste. 1110  
Washington, DC 20005  
T: 202.216.0261

Marielena Hincapié  
Linton Joaquin  
Josh Stehlik  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW  
CENTER  
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 2850  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
T: 213.639.3900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. After Mezonos does not contest that its discharge of the employees violated the NLRA, the Board orders reinstatement with backpay .....	5
II. The Administrative Law Judge rejects Mezonos’s <i>Hoffman Plastic</i> defense to the Compliance Specification and orders conditional reinstatement with backpay .....	6
III. On exceptions, the Board refuses to order backpay based on its reading of <i>Hoffman Plastic</i> and refuses without explanation to order reinstatement.....	9
IV. The Board denies the motion for reconsideration .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Board erred by interpreting <i>Hoffman Plastic</i> as a categorical bar to backpay for any employee who is party to an unlawful employment relationship .....	15
II. Where the employer violates both the NLRA and IRCA, awarding reinstatement and backpay comports with Board precedent and effectuates the purposes of both statutes .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Because <i>Hoffman Plastic</i> does not categorically bar reinstatement or backpay for undocumented workers, the Board should have sought to accommodate traditional NLRA remedies to IRCA .....	27
IV. Both the Board’s reliance on its erroneous reading of <i>Hoffman Plastic</i> to deny backpay and its failure to explain its decision to deny reinstatement require a remand .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i>	
320 NLRB 408 (1995) .....	8, 24, 28
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i>	
567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (June 25, 2012) .....	12, 20, 21
<i>Brusco Tug &amp; Barge Co. v. NLRB,</i>	
247 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.,</i>	
350 NLRB 1064 (2007) .....	28
<i>De Jana Industries,</i>	
305 NLRB 845 (1991) .....	28, 30
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.,</i>	
10 NLRB 242 (1938) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Epic Security Corp.,</i>	
325 NLRB 772 (1998) .....	27
<i>Future Ambulette, Inc.,</i>	
293 NLRB 884 (1989) .....	24
<i>Future Ambulette, Inc.,</i>	
307 NLRB 769 (1992) .....	11, 24, 28
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,</i>	
535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB,</i>	
233 F.3d 611 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Liquor Salesmen’s Union v. NLRB,</i>	
664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	2
<i>Local 57, Int’l Union of Operating Engineers,</i>	
108 NLRB 1225 (1954) .....	24, 25
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc.,</i>	
469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 18, 21, 22
<i>Marine Engineers Beneficial Assoc. v. Interlake S.S. Co.,</i>	
370 U.S. 173 (1962) .....	31
<i>New Foodland Inc.,</i>	
205 NLRB 418 (1973) .....	23, 24
<i>New York New York, LLC v. NLRB,</i>	
313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>New York Shipping Assoc. v. Federal Maritime Com.,</i>	
854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	31

<b>Cases-Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>NLRB v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	19, 25
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	13, 25, 29, 31
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	30
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 660 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	33
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	16, 33
<i>Retail Clerk’s Union 1059 v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	3
<i>Robinson Freight Lines</i> , 129 NLRB 1040 (1960) .....	25
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	4, 14, 19, 31
<i>The Embers of Jacksonville, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 627 (1966) .....	23, 24
<i>Virginia Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	16

**STATUTES:**

**Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986  
(codified as amended in scattered sections of 8 U.S.C.)**

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)(A) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)(1) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a) .....	17, 19

**Statutes-Continued:** **Page**

8 U.S.C. §§ 1324c(a)(1)-(3)..... 17  
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b) ..... 17

**National Labor Relations Act, as amended**  
**(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)**

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 6  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 6  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) ..... 3  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) ..... 15  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 3  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))..... 2, 3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Henry J. Friendly, *Chenery* Revisited: Reflections  
on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders,  
1969 Duke L.J. 199 (April 1969)..... 32
